## 502545034 10/24/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2590546

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
E-MARKETS, INC.				08/28/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	CONSTELLATION	CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE UK LTD.				
Street Address:	THE MILL, STA	THE MILL, STAVERTON				
City:	TROWBRIDGE,	TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE				
State/Country:	<b>—</b>	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	BA14 6PH	BA14 6PH				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Property Type  Patent Number: 71241		712410	Number			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:       (416)865-7048         Phone:       4163074195         Email:       usptomail@mcmillan.ca						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondent Name: MCMILLAN LLP Address Line 1: 4400-181 BAY STREET						
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5J2T3						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		223014				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		YASIN BISMILLA				
Signature:		/Yasin Bismilla/				
Date:		10/24/2013				
Total Attachments: 4 source=EMarketsAssi source=EMarketsAssi source=EMarketsAssi	ignment#page2.tif					

PATENT REEL: 031472 FRAME: 0886

source=EMarketsAssignment#page4.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into this 29th day of August, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by E-Markets, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, with a principal address at 807 Mountain Avenue, Suite 200, Berthoud, CO 80513 for the benefit of Constellation Software UK Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the laws of England and Wales ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the rights, title and interest in and to the inventions, discoveries and applications (collectively the "Inventions") as described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent applications as listed on Schedule A (collectively the "Patents") hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest (for all relevant countries) in and to the Patents, and all Assignor's rights and privileges under any letters patent that may be granted therefor and thereon and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions and Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the Patents under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyrights and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions or Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, copyrights and designs which may be granted for said Patent in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

PATENT REEL: 031472 FRAME: 0887

- 3. Assignor agrees that, at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, Assignor will execute and deliver all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary to secure and maintain patent protection on the Inventions throughout all countries of the world and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, and otherwise necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Agreement, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this Agreement, transfer and sale as may be necessary.
- 5. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 6. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.



8. If any portion of this Agreement is found to be contrary to law or ineffective, the remainder of the Agreement shall survive and be interpreted, to the maximum extent possible, for the purpose of carrying out the intent of the Assignor which is the full and complete transfer and assignment of all Assignor's Patents to Assignee.

[Signatures on Next Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Agreement as of the Effective Date hereof.

ASSIGNOR:

E-MARKETS, INC.

Name: Scott Cavey

Title: CEO

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Lavinus

On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013, before me, a notary public in and for the above state, personally came \_\_\_\_\_\_, known to me or proved to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and being first duly sworn, such person did depose and say that he is the Chief Executive officer of E-MARKETS, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument as his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said corporation.

SHAYNA L MITCHELL Notary Public State of Colorado Notary Public
My commission expir

My commission expires:

7-23.15

# SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES AND FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Patent Number	Registration Date
Method for Electronically Initiating and Managing Agricultural Production Contracts	7,904,373	March 8, 2011
Method and Apparatus for Pricing a Commodity	7,200,572	April 3, 2007

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 031472 FRAME: 0890

**RECORDED: 10/24/2013**